City of Ypsilanti
Community & Economic Development Department
September 16, 2020
Staff Review of Special Use and Limited Site Plan
Automobile Sales
505 Tyler Rd.
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Exsell Smith
505 Tyler Rd.
Ypsilanti, MI 48198

Project:

“Unique Auto Sales” – Automobile Sales

Public Hearing Date:

September 16, 2020

Location:

Tyler Rd. and S. Grove St. (Parcel ID 11-11-10-360-009)

Zoning:

“GC” General Corridor

Action Requested:

Approval

Staff Recommendation:

Approval with Conditions

PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION
The applicant is proposing an automobile sales lot at the 505 Tyler Rd. property. This building is a
former medical office and now sits vacant. The property’s zoning of General Corridor allows for this use
upon approval as a special land use, and in this case only a limited site plan was required, as the
applicant is not proposing any changes to the building footprint or to the overall layout of the site.
This parcel is 0.475 acres. The building fronts the intersection of Tyler Rd. and S. Grove St. There is
access from both streets. The building itself as well as various aspects of the site are nonconforming; if
changes are ever proposed to the building or site they will need to come into compliance with the
zoning ordinance.
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Figure 1: Subject Site Location (2015 Aerial)
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Figure 2: Front of site from Tyler Rd. (September 2020)

Figure 3: Front of site from Tyler Rd. (September 2020)
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Figure 4: Street-side of site from S. Grove St. (September 2020)

Figure 5: Land Use and Zoning of Surrounding Area
LAND USE
ZONING
NORTH
EAST
SOUTH
WEST

Construction business
Personal art studio
I-94 freeway
Medical clinic

GC
GC
GC
GC
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SPECIAL USE: CRITERIA AND REVIEW

§122-324(b)

(1) The proposed use conforms with all the provisions and requirements of this chapter, including site plan or
sketch plan review standards, as applicable, and the applicable site development standards for the specific
use, as well as the spirit and intent of this chapter and the Master Plan. The location, scale, and intensity of
the proposed use shall be compatible with adjacent uses and the zoning of the land. Height, location and size
of buildings shall be compatible with uses and buildings on adjacent properties. The intensity of the proposed
use, such as volume, frequency and times of operation, and its compatibility shall be considered. If
nonconformities are present, all reasonable effort has been made to eliminate them.
COMMENTS: The proposal is to make use of the existing vacant building. The use conforms generally to the
provisions and requirements of the chapter. The “GC” zoned property makes this a special land use.

(2) The proposed use shall promote the use of land in a socially and economically sustainable manner and shall
not be detrimental, hazardous, or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses, persons, property or
public welfare. Noise, odor, smoke and potential contamination of air, soil and water and its potential effect
on neighboring uses, persons and property, as well as public welfare, shall be considered.
COMMENTS: The use of land as an automobile sales lot should not be detrimental, hazardous, or disturbing
to existing or future neighboring uses, persons, property, or public welfare. The applicant does not foresee
this to be a high-intensity use; according to the sketch plan the applicant arranges for the display of a
maximum of 13 automobiles. The zoning ordinance’s specific regulations (Section 122-543) on outdoor sales
lots state the use shall not generate excessive noise, odors, dust, or other impacts to nearby properties.
The attached garage is noted as a “clean up” area on the plans; this garage would be where any clean up or
refinishing may take place if necessary. The zoning ordinance (§122-543d) requires any refinishing to take
place in an enclosed building. The zoning ordinance does not allow for co-location of automobile repair and
sales on the same lot (§122-515). The State’s (LARA) licensing requires a separate state license for Auto
Repair, so it may not be the applicant’s intent to be conducting any major repairs anyways.
If the business wishes to sell other items, sales must take place within an enclosed building, or otherwise
safely and securely stored between the hours of dusk to dawn (§122-543f).

(3) The proposed special land use shall be designed, constructed, operated and maintained to assure long-term
compatibility with surrounding land uses. Consideration shall be given to the placement, bulk, and height of
structures; materials used in construction; location and screening of parking areas, driveways, outdoor
storage areas, outdoor activity areas, and mechanical equipment; nature of landscaping and fencing; and
hours of operation.
COMMENTS: The site is designed well, as is, to serve this use. There is landscaping that exists in front and a
fence on the north side of the property. According to §122-543c, “Planning Commission may specify hours of
operation and stricter screening mechanisms to assume compatibility with adjacent uses.” Staff suggests that
if hours are not specified, then the applicant should provide lighting to the property.

(4) The proposed special land use shall not present unreasonable adverse impacts on the transportation system.
Consideration shall be given to the estimated pedestrian, bicycle and vehicular traffic generated by such use,
access to transit, proximity to major thoroughfares, proximity to intersections, required vehicular turning
movements, and provisions for pedestrian and bicycle traffic.
COMMENTS: This site is located at the intersection of Tyler Rd. and S. Grove St. and has access to both
streets. There is a sidewalk with a wide margin that allows for adequate sightlines for transportation. There
are bus stops right in front of the site.
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(5) The proposed use shall not create additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and services that
will be detrimental to the economic sustainability of the community.
COMMENTS: None are anticipated.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

§122-326

“Reasonable conditions may be required in conjunction with an approval. The conditions may include conditions
necessary to ensure that public services and facilities affected by a proposed land use or activity will be capable
of accommodating increased service and facility loads caused by the land use or activity, to conserve natural
resources and energy, to ensure compatibility with adjacent uses of land, and to promote the use of land in a
socially and economically desirable manner. Conditions imposed must do all of the following:
(1) Be designed to protect natural resources, the health, safety, and welfare, as well as the social and economic
well-being.
(2) Be related to the valid exercise of police power and purposes which are affected by the proposed use or
activity.
(3) Be necessary to meet the intent and purposes of this chapter, be related to standards established in this
chapter, and be necessary to ensure compliance with those standards.”
Items to be addressed: None.
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SITE PLAN: CRITERIA AND REVIEW
§122-311
For zoning compliance reviews, or plans where a Special Use permit is required but no site changes will
likely be needed, the applicant may, at the determination of the City Planner, submit a limited site plan
for review in lieu of a full site plan per §122-309(t).
STANDING

§122-311(a)

The applicant is legally eligible to apply for site plan review, and all required information has been provided.

REQUIREMENTS

§122-311(b)

“The proposed site plan conforms with all the provisions and requirements, as well as the spirit and intent of this
chapter and the Master Plan. The proposed development will meet all the regulations of the zoning district in which
it is located.”

Figure 6: Requirements
ORDINANCE REFERENCE
§122-477
BUILDING
TYPE
§122-543
USESPECIFIC

REQUIRED
Determined by lot size

EXISTING
CONDITIONS
Single story commercial

PROPOSED
Unchanged

Open-front or open-air businesses; outdoor sales of new or used
automobiles
All loading and parking
Wheel stops are located No change
areas for open air
right where sidewalk
proposed.
businesses shall be confined meets site.
Applicant shall
within the boundaries of the
move wheel stops
site, and shall not be
so that a motor
permitted to spill over onto
vehicle cannot
adjacent public rights-ofpark on or hang
way. Curbs or wheel stops
over any part of
shall separate parking areas
the sidewalk.

from all sidewalks.
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Figure 7: Sketch Plan Capture

Figure 8: Zoomed Photo of Existing Wheel Stops

Items to be Addressed: Wheel stops must be placed so that no vehicle may park on or hang over
any part of the sidewalk.
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BUILDING LOCATION AND SITE ARRANGEMENT
§122-311(c)
“All elements of the site plan shall be harmoniously and efficiently organized in relation to the character of the
proposed use, the size and type of lot, the size and type of buildings, and the character of the adjoining property.
The site shall be so developed as not to impede the normal and orderly development or improvement of surrounding
property for uses permitted in this chapter.”
There is one building on the site, which an attached storage area and garage to the rear and side.

Items to be Addressed: None.

SITE ACCESS, TRAFFIC, AND PARKING
§122-311(d)
“With respect to vehicular and pedestrian circulation on the site, including walkways, interior drives, and parking;
circulation shall to the extent possible create potential cross-and joint-access to adjacent parcels and the existing
block layout. Special attention shall be given to the location, number and spacing of ingress and egress points;
general interior circulation including turnaround areas; adequate provisions for delivery of services (trash removal,
school buses, mail and parcel delivery); separation of pedestrian and vehicular traffic; avoidance of building corners
next to access drives; identification of addresses; storage of plowed snow; and arrangement of parking areas that
are safe and convenient, and insofar as practicable, do not detract from the design of the proposed buildings and
structures, neighboring properties, pedestrian and bicyclist safety, access to transit and flow of traffic on adjacent
streets. All buildings or groups of buildings shall be so arranged as to permit adequate access by emergency vehicles
as required by the city building code.”
This is a site which is automobile-oriented, zoned “GC.” There is adequate access to and from the site from both
Tyler Rd. and S. Grove St.

Figure 9: Site Access, Traffic and Parking Requirements

§122685

§122685

§122684

ORDINANCE
REFERENCE
PARKING
Dimensions

BARRIER FREE

Screening &
Landscaping
(external)

REQUIRED
• 9’x18’ minimum,
exceptions if adjacent to
wall or overhang provided
• May have 20% small car
(8’x16’, signed)
• May have 10% motorcycle
(5x8’, signed)
Barrier free parking spaces
must be provided in
accordance with the state
barrier free design
requirements. The site
plan’s total of 11 spaces
prompts 1 required barrier
free spaces.
Screened in accordance with
703 if abutting R1, MD, CN,
CN-Mid, CN-SF
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EXISTING
CONDITIONS
Undetermined due
to site
age/maintenance.

PROPOSED
Spaces
undimensioned on
site plan. Applicant
shall stripe spaces in
accordance with
zoning ordinance.

Not known.

None noted.
Applicant shall
provide at least one
barrier free parking
space.

Fence on the north
edge of lot.

Abutting lots are zoned
GC, none required.

Site Plan & Special Use Review | 505 Tyler Rd. Automobile Sales | September 2020

ORDINANCE
REFERENCE

§122691

Motor spaces

§122693

Bicycle spaces

§122692

Parking
discounts

REQUIRED
3’-4’ screen 80% opacity
where visible from ROW

Motor vehicle sales: 1 for

each 500 square feet of
usable floor space of sales
room, plus 1 for every 500
square feet of outdoor sales
area, plus 1 for each 1 auto
service stall in service areas,
plus 1 space per employee
on the largest employment
shift.
Therefore if business is 1920
square feet (from BSA
Assessing data) plus outdoor
sales area is 2100 square
feet (13 standard 9’x18’
parking spaces), staff
calculates requirement to be
3.84 (4 spaces) plus 4.2 (4
spaces) then a base
requirement of 8 spaces plus
1 space per employee on
largest shift.
1 per 5 motor spaces,
minimum of 2
Transit

EXISTING
CONDITIONS
Landscaping
screening the front
of site.

PROPOSED
None proposed. Site is
satisfactory.

11 for business.
Staff interprets the
intent of 13 spaces
for display to NOT
be part of the
parking count,
rather “outdoor
sales area.”

11 parking spaces
complies with zoning
ordinance. A discount
of 2 spaces due to
proximity to transit is
offered (see below),
therefore making the
base parking
requirement 6 spaces,
plus one per
employee on
maximum shift.

No existing spaces.

None proposed.
Applicant to provide
3 bike parking
spaces/loops.
2 spaces may be
removed from base
requirement.

Eligible

Alternative Vehicles
Bicycle

§122672

SIDEWALKS

PC discretion, special
circumstances not listed
above
Walkable Urban Districts:
parking requirements
automatically halved in C,
NC, HC, CN, CN-Mid, CN-SF;
PC may waive 50% in GC if
walkable area
Must be along public street.
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Staff does not
recommend a waiver at
this time, nor is one
needed.
Existing

No changes – appears
to conform..
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§122675

ORDINANCE
REFERENCE
TRAFFIC
VISIBILITY

REQUIRED
Maintain shrubs/other
obstructions lower than 30”
and trees/other obstructions
higher than 8’:
At driveway: within a 10’x10’
triangle formed by the
street ROW line and the
edge of the driveway
At intersection: within a 25’ x
25’ triangle formed by an
extension of the property
lines, as measured from
the pavement edges.

EXISTING
CONDITIONS
Existing appears to
conform.

PROPOSED
No changes- appears to
conform.

Items to be Addressed:
•
•
•
•

Parking spaces shall be striped in accordance with the zoning ordinance §122-685.
At least one barrier free parking space shall be provided.
Applicant shall confirm number of employees on maximum shift.
Applicant shall provide 3 bicycle parking loops.

SCREENING
§122-311(h)
“The site plan shall provide reasonable visual and sound privacy for all dwelling units on or adjacent to the
property. Fences, walks, barriers, and landscaping shall be used, as appropriate, for protection and enhancement
of the property. All outdoor storage of materials, loading and unloading areas, and refuse containers shall be
screened or located so as not to be a nuisance. Outdoor lighting shall be shielded so as to not adversely affect
neighboring properties or traffic on adjacent streets.”
Figure 10: Screening Requirements
ORDINANCE REFERENCE
§122-609
Lighting

§122-608

Refuse
Containers

§122-631

Landscape plan

REQUIRED
• Dark Sky compliant;
may be full cutoff where
affecting residential uses
• not >0.5 fc @ lot line
• not >16’in height
• not < 0.3 fc
Any new or altered
commercial use that has
an outdoor trash storage
area must comply with
the requirements in §122608
Not required.
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EXISTING
CONDITIONS
Lighting unknown.

Trash
receptacle/dumpster
situation not known.

PROPOSED
None proposed.
Lighting is
required for
parking lot and
building entrances
used at night.
None proposed.
Trash storage
area must be on a
paved pad, and
screened with an
enclosure in
accordance with
§122-608f.
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ORDINANCE REFERENCE
§122-634
Screening
Between Land
Uses

REQUIRED
Not required

§122-636

1 tree per 30’ of lineal
frontage, centered
between sidewalk and
back of curb:

EXISTING
CONDITIONS

PROPOSED

if conflicting use

Street Trees

About 7 small trees
as part of front
landscaping.

Site is satisfactory.

Figure 11: Google Street-view Capture of Dumpster (July, 2019)

Items to be Addressed:
•
•

If business is to be open during night hours, applicant shall submit a lighting plan conforming with the provisions
of 122-609.
Trash storage area must be on a paved pad, and screened with an enclosure in accordance with §122-608f.
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OTHER DEPARTMENT AND AGENCY APPROVALS
§122-311(j)
“Site plans shall conform to all applicable requirements of state and federal statutes, including health and
pollution laws, fire or explosion hazards, toxic and hazardous materials, and barrier-free requirements. Site plan
approval may be conditioned on the applicant receiving necessary county, state, or federal permits before a local
building permit or occupancy permit is granted.”
None required for this scope of work.

MASTER PLAN CONSIDERATIONS
§122-311(k)
“An objective of site plan review shall be to protect and promote public health, safety, sustainability and general
welfare. It is also the intent of site plan review to improve the quality of existing developments as they are
expanded, contracted, or redeveloped in keeping with sound site development standards of this chapter and city
master plan.”
Great place to do business, especially green and creative. While most automobile uses are not “green and
creative,” the allowance of this special land use would allow a business to locate in the City and potential to build
a local business and local employment opportunities.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: SPECIAL USE
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the Special Use Permit for automobile sales use at 505 Tyler
Rd. with the following findings and conditions:
Findings: The application is substantially in compliance with §122-324(b).
Conditions: Special use approval shall be subject to approval of site plan.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: SITE PLAN
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the Limited Site Plan for 505 Tyler Rd. with the following
findings and conditions:
Findings:
• The application substantially complies with §122-311.
• The existing building and site design are legal nonconforming under §122-352
Conditions:
• Wheel stops must be placed in a manner so that no vehicle may park on or hang over any part of the sidewalk.
• Signage to be applied for separately.
• Parking spaces shall be striped in accordance with the zoning ordinance §122-685.
• At least one barrier free parking space shall be provided.
• Applicant shall confirm number of employees on maximum shift.
• Applicant shall provide 3 bicycle parking loops.
• Applicant shall submit a lighting plan conforming with the provisions of 122-609 if business is to be operated
during night hours.
• Trash storage area must be on a paved surface, and screened with an enclosure conforming with §122-608f.
Andy Aamodt
City Planner, Community & Economic Development Department
CC

File
Applicant
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Image showing signage for 505 Tyler Road

